

No. 17-1702

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MANHATTAN COMMUNITY ACCESS CORPORATION;  
DANIEL COUGHLIN; JEANETTE SANTIAGO;  
CORY BRYCE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DEEDEE HALLECK; JESUS PAPOLETO MELENDEZ,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CHICAGO ACCESS CORPORATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JIM MCVANE  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  
CHICAGO ACCESS  
CORPORATION  
1309 S. Wood St.  
Chicago, IL 60608  
(312) 738-1400  
JMcVane@cantv.org

ERIN E. MURPHY  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
erin.murphy@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

December 11, 2018

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii  
STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1  
ARGUMENT..... 3  
I. Respondents Do Not Satisfy Either Part Of  
The Two-Part Test For Determining Whether  
Action Is Taken “Under Color Of State Law.”.... 3  
A. Section 1983 Establishes a Two-Part  
Test for Determining Whether Action  
Was Taken “Under Color of State Law.”..... 4  
B. Respondents Have Not Alleged Any  
Action Attributable to State Law ..... 9  
C. MNN Is Not a State Actor..... 12  
II. MNN’s Public-Access Channels Are Not  
Public Forums Because They Are Private  
Property ..... 16  
III. The Decision Below Does Not Accord With  
The Realities Of Public-Access Television  
And Would Impose Unwarranted Burdens On  
Public-Access Operators..... 22  
CONCLUSION ..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>All. for Cmty. Media v. F.C.C.</i> , 56 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	5
<i>Ass’n of Cable Access Producers v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 1 A.D.3d 761 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003).....	11
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	6, 10
<i>Collins v. Womancare</i> , 878 F.2d 1145 (9th Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	19
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	21
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	5
<i>Flagg Bros. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	6, 7, 11, 16
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	5
<i>Home Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 227 U.S. 278 (1913).....	8

<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	20
<i>Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	15, 18
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	18
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	20
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	18
<i>Minnesota Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	18
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972).....	5, 10
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	21
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	18
<i>Polk Cty. v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	6
<i>Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Assns.</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	21
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	24

<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	6
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	21
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	19
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	8
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	24
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	18
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951).....	21
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	18
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	4
47 U.S.C. §531 .....	23
Chi., Ill. Mun. Code ch. 4-280, art. VII, §310 .....	23
Chi., Ill. Mun. Code ch. 4-280, art. VII, §320 .....	23
Chi., Ill. Mun. Code ch. 4-280, art. VII, §370 ....	24, 25
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	20
CAN TV Access User Manual §IV.A, available at <a href="https://bit.ly/2SASBa6">https://bit.ly/2SASBa6</a> .....	22
